Total  (31,374)  (329,971)  (2,513,814)  (5,490,089)
Net exposure to the IPCA rate:
Margin cash  —  168,808  79,500  289,516
CRA - Agribusiness Credit Receivable Certificates  (8,398,599)  (5,451,159)  (8,398,599)  (5,451,159)
Related party transactions  543,165  —  543,165  —

Treasury bills  —  139,586  77,049  139,586
Subtotal  (7,855,434)  (5,142,765)  (7,698,885)  (5,022,057)
Derivatives (Swap)  7,122,166  3,763,522  7,122,166  3,763,522

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the years ended at December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

66

Total  (733,268)  (1,379,243)  (576,719)  (1,258,535)
Liabilities exposure to the SOFR rate:
Prepayment  (528,230)  —  (842,188)  —

Total  (528,230)  —  (842,188)  —

Net exposure to the CPI rate:
Margin cash  —  —  211,155  227,802
Total  —  —  211,155  227,802

Sensitivity analysis:
Scenario (I) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (II) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (III) Interest rate variation - 50%

Contracts
exposure Risk

Current
scenario Rate

Effect on income

Rate

Effect on income

Rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

CDI Increase 13.65% 13.75%  (16,185)  (4,540) 17.06%  (566,157)  (158,823) 20.48%  (1,132,148)  (317,598)

Libor Increase 5.48% 5.49%  (2)  (199) 6.85%  (430)  (34,461) 8.22%  (860)  (68,900)

IPCA Increase 5.90% 5.93%  (199)  (156) 7.38%  (10,816)  (8,507) 8.85%  (21,631)  (17,013)

TJLP Increase 7.20% 7.20%  —  — 9.00%  (61)  (61) 10.80%  (122)  (122)

SOFR Increase 4.30% 4.31%  (59)  (95) 5.38%  (5,678)  (9,054) 6.45%  (11,357)  (18,107)

CPI Decrease 7.10% 7.09%  —  (30) 5.33%  —  (3,748) 3.55%  —  (7,496)

 (16,445)  (5,020)  (583,142)  (214,654)  (1,166,118)  (429,236)

Company

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

Instrument Risk factor Maturity Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value

Swap

PRÉ USD 2022  —  —  —  —  431,850  429,078  (458,544)  (29,466)

IPCA 2024  537,534  646,186  (513,673)  132,513  537,534  623,743  (522,002)  101,741

IPCA 2027  387,000  418,991  (417,549)  1,442  387,000  414,279  (419,802)  (5,523)

IPCA 2028  442,000  481,768  (489,234)  (7,466)  442,000  481,443  (490,512)  (9,068)

IPCA 2030  1,400,000  1,546,027  (1,603,211)  (57,184)  1,400,000  1,553,349  (1,621,874)  (68,525)

IPCA 2031  1,430,000  1,480,425  (1,568,962)  (88,537)  630,000  690,707  (718,370)  (27,663)

IPCA 2032  900,000  927,182  (972,097)  (44,915)  —  —  —  —

IPCA 2036  100,000  101,869  (111,699)  (9,830)  —  —  —  —

IPCA 2037  1,272,000  1,519,718  (1,625,735)  (106,017)  —  —  —  —

 6,468,534  7,122,166  (7,302,160)  (179,994)  3,828,384  4,192,599  (4,231,104)  (38,504)

Consolidated

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

Instrument Risk factor Maturity Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value

Swap

PRÉ USD 2022  —  —  —  —  431,850  429,078  (458,544)  (29,466)

LIBOR 2022  —  —  —  —  2,301,956  2,303,670  (2,304,217)  (547)

LIBOR 2023  —  —  —  —  5,580,500  5,625,334  (5,602,934)  22,400

CDI 2023  400,000  420,145  (404,637)  15,508  800,000  828,269  (795,802)  32,467

LIBOR 2024  1,507,335  1,541,061  (1,462,267)  78,794  3,224,289  2,419,410  (2,405,586)  13,824

IPCA 2024  537,534  646,186  (513,673)  132,513  537,534  623,743  (522,002)  101,741

IPCA 2027  387,000  418,991  (417,549)  1,442  387,000  414,279  (419,802)  (5,523)

IPCA 2028  442,000  481,768  (489,234)  (7,466)  442,000  481,443  (490,512)  (9,068)

IPCA 2030  1,400,000  1,546,027  (1,603,211)  (57,184)  1,400,000  1,553,349  (1,621,874)  (68,525)

IPCA 2031  1,430,000  1,480,425  (1,568,962)  (88,537)  630,000  690,707  (718,370)  (27,663)

IPCA 2032  900,000  927,182  (972,097)  (44,915)  —  —  —  —

IPCA 2036  100,000  101,869  (111,699)  (9,830)  —  —  —  —

IPCA 2037  1,272,000  1,519,718  (1,625,735)  (106,017)  —  —  —  —

 8,375,869  9,083,372  (9,169,064)  (85,692)  15,735,129  15,369,282  (15,339,643)  29,640

   a2.   Exchange rate risk:

Exchange rate risk relates to potentially adverse results that the Company may face from fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates from economic crisis, sovereign
monetary policy alterations, or market movements. The Company has assets and liabilities exposed to foreign exchange rates, however the Company’s Financial and
Commodities Risk Management Policy states these exposures should not always be netted, since other issues should be considered such as maturities mismatches and
market volatility.

The Risk Management Department enters into transaction with derivative instruments previously approved by the Board of Directors to protect financial assets and

[…]

Deliverable Forwards (DF´s)  (2,417,731)  (1,008,129)  438,355  785,321  (27,174)  (50,029)  (1,520,318)  (1,215,299)  4,920  (36,597)
Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s)  15,804  3,645,065  (61,746)  (202,410)  (103,107)  (157,197)  —  —  —  —

Swap  78,793  442,902  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Total derivatives  (2,320,577)  4,988,944  (163,371)  582,911  (130,281)  (207,226)  (1,520,318)  (1,215,299)  4,920  (36,597)
NET EXPOSURE IN R$  2,345,292  (2,822,885)  1,912,686  2,452,739  172,785  411,149  (496,194)  (985,527)  4,790  2,333,669

Net debt in foreign subsidiaries  (66,873,170)  (48,894,979)  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the years ended at December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

68

   a2.1. Sensitivity analysis and derivative financial instruments breakdown:

   a2.1.1   USD - American dollars (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation -

50%

Exposure
of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Exchange
rate

Effect on income

Exchange
rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 5.2177 5.3637  165,642  334,818 6.5221  1,479,514  2,990,599 7.8266  2,959,017  5,981,174

Financial Depreciation 5.2177 5.3637  (383,076)  (354,631) 6.5221  (3,421,633)  (3,167,565) 7.8266  (6,843,241)  (6,335,106)

Related
parties Depreciation 5.2177 5.3637  (46,487)  — 6.5221  (415,221)  — 7.8266  (830,438)  —

Derivatives Depreciation 5.2177 5.3637  72  (64,951) 6.5221  639  (580,146) 7.8266  1,279  (1,160,288)

 (263,849)  (84,764)  (2,356,701)  (757,112)  (4,713,383)  (1,514,220)

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate

variation - 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate

variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate Effect on income
Exchange

rate Effect on income
Exchange

rate Effect on income

Net debt in foreign
subsidiaries Depreciation 5.2177 5.3637  (1,871,736) 6.5221  (16,718,357) 7.8266  (33,436,585)

 (1,871,736)  (16,718,357)  (33,436,585)

Company
December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Future Contract American dollar Short  51  2,557  (4,506)  1,479  412,646  (15,756)

Consolidated
December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Future Contract American dollar Short  51  2,557  (4,506)  6,842  1,909,106  (51,188)

Company
December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(USD) Notional (R$) Fair value
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Non Deliverable
Forwards American dollar Long  —  —  —  200,000  1,116,100  (12,976)

Consolidated
December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards American dollar Short  (463,371)  (2,417,731)  67,658  (180,652)  (1,008,129)  33,399
Non Deliverable Forwards American dollar Long  3,029  15,804  (339)  653,179  3,645,065  (43,726)

   a2.1.2   EUR - EURO (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation -

25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation -

50%

Exposure
of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchang

e rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 5.5694 5.4049  (16,185)  (17,598) 4.1771  (136,976)  (148,931) 2.7847  (273,953)  (297,862)

Financial Depreciation 5.5694 5.4049  769  901 4.1771  6,504  7,621 2.7847  13,009  15,243
Related
party Appreciation 5.5694 5.4049  —  (44,630) 4.1771  —  (377,704) 2.7847  —  (755,408)

Derivatives Depreciation 5.5694 5.4049  15,951  4,826 4.1771  134,995  40,843 2.7847  269,990  81,686

 535  (56,501)  4,523  (478,171)  9,046  (956,341)

Company
December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Future Contract Euro Short  9,700  (539,980)  (2,872)  —  —  —

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the years ended at December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

69

Consolidated
December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards Euro Long  78,708  438,355  17,965  124,240  785,321  (15,570)
Non Deliverable Forwards Euro Short  (11,087)  (61,746)  47  (32,022)  (202,410)  2,288

a2.1.3   GBP - British Pound (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation -

50%

Exposure of
R$ Risk

Closing
exchang

e rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 6.2785 6.0899  (3,844)  (9,104) 4.7089  (31,992)  (75,766) 3.1393  (63,985)  (151,533)

Derivatives Depreciation 6.2785 6.0899  —  3,914 4.7089  —  32,570 3.1393  —  65,140

 (3,844)  (5,190)  (31,992)  (43,196)  (63,985)  (86,393)

Consolidated
December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Deliverable Forwards British pound Short  (4,328)  (27,174)  (193)  (6,649)  (50,029)  (301)

 Non Deliverable Forwards British pound Short  (16,422)  (103,107)  1,357  (20,892)  (157,197)  (5,011)

a2.1.4   MXN - Mexican Peso (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate

variation - 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate

variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate
Effect on income Exchange

rate
Effect on income Exchange

rate
Effect on income

Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 0.2667 0.2731  24,614 0.3334  256,050 0.4001  512,063
Derivatives Depreciation 0.2667 0.2731  (36,540) 0.3334  (380,108) 0.4001  (760,159)

 (11,926)  (124,058)  (248,096)

Consolidated
December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional
(MXN)

Notional
(R$) Fair value

Notional
(MXN)

Notional
(R$) Fair value

 Deliverable Forwards Mexican peso Short  (5,700,480)  (1,520,318)  (30,362)  (4,451,645)  (1,215,299)  (19,615)

a2.1.5   AUD - Australian Dollar (amounts in thousands of R$):
Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1

day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate

variation - 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate

variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on
income

Exchange
rate

Effect on
income

Exchange
rate

Effect on
income

Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated

Operating Depreciation 3.5459 3.4519  3 2.6594  33 1.7730  65
Derivatives Appreciation 3.5459 3.4519  (130) 2.6594  (1,230) 1.7730  (2,460)

 (127)  (1,197)  (2,395)

Consolidated
December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(AUD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(AUD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards Australian dollar Long  1,388  4,920  5  —  —  —

Deliverable Forwards Australian dollar Short  —  —  —  (9,048)  (36,597)  363

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the years ended at December 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

70

   a3.   Commodity price risk

The Company operates globally (the entire livestock protein chain and related business) and during the regular course of its operations is exposed to price fluctuations in
feeder cattle, live cattle, lean hogs, corn, soybeans, and energy, especially in the North American, Australian and Brazilian markets. Commodity markets are characterized
by volatility arising from external factors including climate, supply levels, transportation costs, agricultural policies and storage costs, among others. The Risk Management